Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to sell, dispose, acquire, purchase, take up or subscribe for securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction and neither this announcement nor anything herein form the basis for any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The Rights Issue does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to acquire, nil-paid Rights Shares or fully-paid Rights Shares or to take up any entitlements to nil-paid Right Shares or fully-paid Right Shares in any jurisdiction in which such an offer or solicitation is unlawful. Distribution of this announcement into jurisdictions other than Hong Kong may be restricted by law. Persons into whose possession this announcement comes should inform themselves of and observe any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of any of such jurisdictions.

Neither this announcement nor any copy thereof may be released into or distributed in the United States or any other jurisdiction where such release or distribution might be unlawful. The securities referred to herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "US Securities Act") or the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the US Securities Act and applicable US state securities laws. The Company does not intend to register any portion of the Rights Issue or any securities described herein in the United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.



CHINA EVERBRIGHT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

中國光大國際有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code : 257)

UPDATE ON THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE BASIS OF 10 RIGHTS SHARES FOR EVERY 27 EXISTING SHARES HELD ON THE RECORD DATE AT THE SUBSCRIPTION PRICE OF HK\$6.00 PER RIGHTS SHARE

The Sole Global Coordinator, the Sole Bookrunner and the Sole Underwriter to the Rights Issue



China International Capital Corporation Hong Kong Securities Limited

This announcement is made by China Everbright International Limited (the "**Company**") on a voluntary basis.

Reference is made to the announcement dated 14 August 2018 (the "**Announcement**") and the prospectus dated 30 August 2018 (the "**Prospectus**") issued by the Company in relation to the Rights Issue. Unless provided otherwise, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement and the Prospectus.

The Board is pleased to announce that all of the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement had been fulfilled and the Underwriting Agreement had not been terminated by the Sole Underwriter on or before the Latest Time for Termination. Accordingly, the Rights Issue became unconditional at 5:00 p.m. on Friday, 14 September 2018.

As at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 13 September 2018, being the Latest Time for Acceptance, (i) a total of 137 valid acceptances of provisional allotments had been received for a total of 1,571,991,263 Rights Shares, representing approximately 94.68% of the total number of Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue; and (ii) a total of 94 valid applications for excess Rights Shares had been received for a total of 461,613,648 Rights Shares, representing approximately 27.80% of the total number of Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue. In aggregate, a total of 231 valid acceptance and applications in respect of 2,033,604,911 Rights Shares had been received, representing approximately 122.49% of the total number of Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue.

It is expected that the results of the Rights Issue and excess applications will be announced as scheduled on Thursday, 20 September 2018.

The Board would like to express its heartfelt thanks for the participation in the Rights Issue by the Shareholders.

By order of the Board China Everbright International Limited Wang Tianyi Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 14 September 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: (i) five executive directors, namely Mr. Cai Yunge (Chairman), Mr. Wang Tianyi (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Wong Kam Chung, Raymond, Mr. Hu Yanguo and Mr. Qian Xiaodong; and (ii) four independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Fan Yan Hok, Philip, Mr. Mar Selwyn, Mr. Zhai Haitao and Mr. Suo Xuquan.